## STATE OF HAWAII

## HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

JOSEPH KUA, JR.,

Complainant,

and

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, County of Kauai; BERNARD CARVALHO, JR., Mayor, County of Kauai; RYAN NISHIKAWA, Chief, Field Operation and Maintenance, Department of Public Works, County of Kauai; PATRICK SHIMAMOTO, Kapaa District Overseer, Department of Public Works, County of Kauai; PATRICK LABUGUEN, Kapaa District Working Superintendent, Department of Public Works, County of Kauai; ROBERT CREMER, Kapaa District Working Superintendent, Department of Public Works, County of Kauai; CRYSTAL FUJIKAWA, Personnel Officer, Department of Public Works, County of Kauai; EDMOND RENAUD, Deputy County Engineer, Department of Public Works, County of Kauai; MALCOLM FERNANDEZ, Director, Department of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; THOMAS TAKATSUKI, Deputy Director, Department of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; HENRY KUPIHEA, Bushwacker Operator, Department of Public Works, County of Kauai; KEN MORIKAWA, Superintendent, Overseer, Department of Public Works, County of Kauai; DAYTON NAKANELUA, State Director, United Public Workers, AFSCME, Local 646, AFL-CIO; LEILANI MINDORO, Kauai Division Director, United Public Workers, AFSCME, Local 646, AFL-CIO; and TRINA HORNER. Business Agent, Kauai Division, United Public Workers, AFSCME, Local 646, AFL-CIO,

Respondents.

## CASE NOS: CE-01-729 CU-01-280

ORDER NO. 2646

ORDER GRANTING WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINT

## ORDER GRANTING WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINT

On September 30, 2009, Complainant JOSEPH KUA, JR., filed a prohibited practice complaint (Complaint) against the above-named Respondents with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board). Prior to service of the Complaint, Complainant wrote to the Board withdrawing the Complaint.

Hawaii Administrative Rules § 12-42-44 provides that a complaint can be withdrawn at any time prior to the issuance of a final decision and order upon motion and with the consent of the Board. Based on the foregoing, the Board hereby grants withdrawal of the instant Complaint.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, October 9, 2009

HAWAILLABOR RELATIONS BOARD JAM J. Chai J. SPRINGER, Member

Copy sent to:

Joseph Kua, Jr.